VM-02 MINIMUM NONFORFEITURE MORTALITY AND INTEREST  

Section 4. Interest 

A. The nonforfeiture interest rate for any life insurance policy issued in a particular calendar year beginning on 

and after the operative date of the valuation manual shall be equal to one hundred and twenty-five percent 
(125%) of the calendar year statutory valuation interest rate defined for the Net Premium Reserve in the 
Valuation Manual for a life insurance policy with nonforfeiture values, whether or not such sections apply to 
such policy for valuation purposes, rounded to the nearer one quarter of one percent (1/4 of 1%), provided,